Gerrier-Ryan Inc. ©*

TRANSMITTAL Alameda Counfifvember 20, 2002

DEC 06 200y~ OR¥#I80065
‘ Environmenial Health
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. David Vossler
Phillips 66 Company Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 Petaluma, California
San Ramon, California
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station
Project Coordinator #5043
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 449 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 November 11, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of October 9, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. If no
comments are received by December 3, 2002, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Barney M. Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda,
California 94502
Beretta Investment Group, 39560 Stevenson Place, Suite 118, Fremont, CA 94539

Enclosure

trans/5043.dbd
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555




: 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. David B. De Witt

Phillips 66 Company

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

November 11, 2002
G-R Job #180065

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of October 9, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettier-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Static water level data and groundwater elevations are sommarized in Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is
summarized in Table 3. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were analyzed by Sequoia
Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The
chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

e (-

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2 Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Product Thickness/Removal Data

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
5043.gml

6747 Sierra Coutt, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Product
WELL 1D/ DATE DTW S.IL GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(r.) (i3] {fr.bgs) (ms) (f) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (zpk)
MW-1 02/18/92 - - - - 13,000 150,000 17,000 26,000 5,200 26,000 -
05/20/92 - - - - - . i - - -
08/31/92 - . - 8,900' 64,000 13,000 12,000 2,500 22,000 -
11/30/92 - - - - - - - - - -
02/04/93 - - - - - - _ _ - -
8.96¢ 05/04/93 2.13 5.73%* 0.10  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
08/04/93 2.92 4.88%* 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
7.38 11/03/93 3.04 4.74 <0.01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/07/94 255 4.85%* 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
05/19/94 223 5.16%* 001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/25/94 2.49 4.90%* 001  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
07/27/94 3.10 428 0.00 - - - - - - -
08/15/94 2.85 4.61** 0.11  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/14/94 2.97 4,50%* 0.12  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/21/95 1.53 5.87%* 002  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
DESTROYED
MW-2 02/18/92 - - - - 4,300 29,000 1,000 5,300 260 7,900 -
05/20/92 . - - 4,300’ 24,000 2,200 7,600 630 11,000 -
08/31/92 - - - 1,600' 9,000 1,800 640 140 2,000 -
11/30/92 - - - 5,700" 29,000 2,000 3,400 1,200 6,900 -
02/04/93 - - - 6,100' 18,000 1,600 3,000 ND 6,900 -
3,96 05/04/93 2.48 6.48 0.00 7,100' 63,000 3,200 17,000 470 17,000 -
08/04/93 3.20 5.76 0.00 1,8007 45,000 2,100 6,600 1.400 12,000 -
8.58 11/03/93 3.37 521 0.00 2,600 72,000 3,700 16,000 3,700 20,000 -
02/07/94 2.40 6.18 <0.01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
05/19/94 2.13 6.45 0.00 3,000 42,000 2,500 1,300 2,300 13,000 -
06/25/94 2.65 5.93 0.00 - -~ - - - - -
07/27194 3.44 5.14 0.00 - - - - - - -
08/15/94 3.25 5.33 0.00 2,800° 35,000 2,400 850 1,700 15,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California
Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW SI GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRBE
TOC*(f) () (fr.bgs) {msl) (fr.) (pph) (ppb) (pph) {ppb) {eph) (pph) (ppb)
MW-2 11/14/94 2.13 - 6.45 0.00 10,000' 43,000 2,200 6,500 1,800 14.000 -~
(cont) 02/21/95 1.65 6.93 0.00 2.000? 44,000 2,200 3,200 1,300 1.500 -
DESTROYED
MW.3 02/18/92 - 2.5-14.0 - - ND 230 4.8 22 1.8 33 -
05/20/92  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
08/31/92 - - - 92 210° 1 ND ND ND -
11130/92 - - - 94 790" ND ND ND ND -
02/04/93 - - - 5507 3,300 320 ND 96 6.1 -
7.84+ 05/04/93 432 152 0.00 250* 1,800° 95 ND ND ND .-
08/04/93 494 2.90 0.00 100 210* ND ND ND ND -
7.42 11/03/93 453 2.89 0.00 160 640* ND ND ND ND -
02/07/94 2.40 5.02 0.00 620° 2,700 110 ND 17 ND -
05/19/94 3.60 3.82 0.00 480 1,800 83 ND 6.2 9.1 -
06/25/94 4.58 2.84 0.00 - - - - - - -
07727194 4,58 2.84 0.00 - - - - - - -
08/15/94 4.65 2.77 0.00 110° 130 1.1 0.54 ND 0.97 -
11/14/94 3.18 424 0.00 150 1.600* ND ND ND ND -
02/21/95 1.81 5.61 0.00 850° 3800 350 ND 130 22 -
05/18/95 4.56 2.86 0.00 150 1.300° 42 ND ND ND -
08/17/95  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
07/26/96  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
10/28/96°  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
01/29/97  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
04/15/97 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
05/27/97 345 4.59 0.00 - 670 6.5 ND ND ND 250
06/01/97 3.50 454 0.00 610° - - - - - -
8.04 07/15/97 3.71 433 0.00 240° 240 ND ND ND ND 490
10/09/97 3.70 434 0.00 500” 270 1.1 ND 24 14 910
01/14/98 2.16 5.88 0.00 340’ 310 ND ND 0.62 0.65 140
2 As of 10/05/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW 5.1 GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(f) (ft.) (fr.bgs) (msl) (ft) (poh) (pph) (pph) {pph) (ppb) (pph) (pph)
MW.3 04/01/98 220 25140 584 0.00 320° 370 57 ND’ ND’ ND’ 93
(cont) 07/15/98 338 4.66 0.00 510" 460" ND’ ND’ ND’ ND’ 230
10/16/98 230 574 0.00 67" 330" 4.7 ND’ ND? ND’ 60
01/25/99 242 5.62 0.00 1207 420" 1.5 ND® ND* ND* 180
04/15/99 2.16 5.88 0.00 170" 290 0.54 ND ND ND 160
07/14/99 2.35 5.69 0.00 420" 290 3.2 ND ND ND 160
10/21/99 2.49 5.55 0.00 3507 360 0.77 ND ND ND 82
01/20/00 2.38 5.66 0.00 2,060 ND 0.81 ND ND ND 54
04/13/00 2.76 528 0.00 2007 250" 0.69 ND ND ND 917150
071400 3.26 4.78 0.00 423’ 3457 ND ND ND ND 94.7
10/26/00 112 492 0.00 330% 480™ 6.0 ND* ND’ ND’ 120
01/03/01 165 4.39 0.00 287’ 3647 1.59 ND ND ND 118
(04/04/01 3.98 4.06 0.00 3607 177 1.24 ND ND 0.802 237
07/17/01 112 492 0.00 2707 4807 ND ND ND ND 150
10/01/01 3.25 4.79 0.00 270’ 3107 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 53
01/31/02 2.27 577 0.00 250" 2507 3.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 110
04/18/02 3.55 4.49 0.00 320™ 300 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 59
07/28/02™ 2.55 5.49 0.00 310" 500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130
10/09/02% 247 557 0.00 700 690 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 120
MW-4 08/31/92 . - - - 90° 240° ND ND ND 0.54 -
11/30/92 - - - 61 420" ND ND ND ND -
02/04/93 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
9.00+ 05/04/93 4.09 4.91 0.00 ND 110° 0.95 ND ND ND -
08/04/93 5.01 3.99 0.00 81 250° ND 3.5 ND 4. -
8.41 11/03/93 423 4.18 0.00 68 130* ND ND ND ND -
02/07/94 3.35 5.06 0.00 ND 56 ND ND ND ND -
05/19/94 392 4.49 0.00 90’ 140* ND ND ND ND -
06/25/94 435 406 0.00 - - - - - - -
07/27/94 428 4,13 0.00 - - - - - - -
Asg of 10/09/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.I GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(f2.) (3] (rbgs) _ (msl) () (pph) (pph) (pph) (oph) (oph) (ppb) (orb)
MW.4 08/15/94 427 - 4.14 0.00 72 59* ND 0.6 ND ND -
(cont) 11/14/94 4.05 436 0.00 ND 130° ND ND ND ND .
DESTROYED
MW-s 08/31/92 - - - - 690’ 78 0.89 ND ND 13 -
3 11/30/92° - - - a70? 930 70 290 0.79 14 -
02/04/93° - - - 5,500 5,700 38 ND 620 170 -
05/04/93" 437 4.90 0.00 4,600 7400 41 ND 1,000 35 -
08/04/93° 5.81 3.46 0.00 9702 1,500 130 1 460 11 -
8.95 11/03/93 5.68 327 0.00 2,100 13,000 350 ND 3,500 530 -
02/07/94 5.11 3.84 0.00 830° 2,000 87 ND 370 110 -
05/19/94 5.00 386 0.00 6007 260 44 ND 32 4.1 -
06/25/94 4.55 4.40 0.00 . - - - . . _
07/27194 5.72 323 0.00 - - - - . - -
08/15/94 5.68 3.27 0.00 860’ 1,600 10 ND 340 72 -
11/14/94 5.63 3.32 0.00 200 250 40 ND ND 5 -
DESTROYED
MW-6 08/31/92 - 2.5-13.5 - - 7507 ND ND ND ND ND .
11/30/92 - - - 1,400' 9,200 550 ND 740 1,600 -
02/04/93 - - - 890’ 3,600 340 ND 290 550 -
912+ 05/04/93 372 5.40 0.00 1,800’ 4,900 360 18 450 430 -
08/04/93 5.15 1.97 0.00 1.100% 3,400 390 ND 440 190 -
8.87 11/03/93 5.25 3.62 0.00 390 1,400 320 ND 200 7.1 -
02/07/94 4.55 4.32 0.00 970° 4.900 650 ND 250 35 -
05/19/94 4.62 425 0.00 1,400 3,600 300 1.7 210 41 -
08/15/94 5.08 3.79 0.00 790° 1,300 130 6.7 54 57 -
11414194 530 3.57 0.00 800’ 730 50 ND ND 39 -
02/21/95 5.37 3.50 0.00 730° 2,000 250 46 25 30 -
4 As of 10/05/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Product

WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.IL GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE

ToCH#) () (ftbgs) _ (msl) () (ppb) (pph) (pph) {ppb) (pph) (ppb) (pph)

MW-6 05/18/95 - 2.5-13.5 INACCESSIBLE - - - . -

{eant) 08/17/95 - INACCESSIBLE - - - - -
07126196 6.40 5,03%* 333 NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
10/28/96 4.10 4,93+ 021  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/13/96 4.02 5.04%* 0.25 . N _ N _ B
11/25/96 4,01 5.44%* 0.75 . . _ _ n B -
12/04/96 3.65 5.61% 0.50 ~ . . ~ i} ~ )
12/19/96 4.80 5.76%* 2.20 - - - N . B B
01/08/97 4.84 5385 1.75 - - _ . - _ _
01/14/97 451 5.25%* 1.15 - - - - - - -
01/27/97 4.00 6.22%% 1.75 - - . . _ _ .
01/29/97 3.24 5.87%* 0.31  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
021197 465 5.14%% 1.20 - - - - - - -
02124197 481 4.91%% 1.10 - - - - - . -
0310/97 4.60 5.00%* 0.95 - - - - . - -
03/17/97 450 5.06%* 0.89 - - - - - - -
03/31/97 4.65 4,995+ 1.00 - - - - - - -
04/15/97 4.90 4.76%* 1.03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
04/28/97 478 4.11%* 0.03 - . - - - - -
05/15/97 4.60 4.46%* 0.25 - - - - - - -
05/27/97 4.50 4.56%* 0.25 - - - - - - -
06/09/97 4.60 4.42%* 0.20 - - - -- - - -
06/24/97 4.50 4.56%* 0.25 - - - - - - -
07/09/97 4,80 4,53+ 0.60 - - - - - - -
07/15/97 4.63 . 4.56%* 042 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -- -
0712197 4.75 4315+ 0.25 - - - - - - -

- 08/06/97 4.50 4.45%* 0.10 - - - - - - -

08/20/97 4.55 4.40%* 0.10 - - - - - - -
09702797 475 4.16% 0.05 - - - - - - -
10/09/97 4.84 4,06%* 0.04  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
01/14/98 3.90 5.69%¢ 094  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

5043 xIs/#180065
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRBE
TOCH) () (fi.bes) (msl) {ft.) (pph) {pph) (ppb) (prh) (pph) (pph) (pph)
MW-6 02/12/98 3.35 2.5-13.5 6.01%* 0.64 - . - B 3 B B
{cont) 03/03/98 4.51 4,38 0.02 _ B B . N B i
04/01/98 3.67 6.43%* 1.60  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - .-
03/26/98 amn 5.15%% 0.50 . - - - - . -
06/15/98 5.03 407" 0.30 - " _ B _ B B
07/15/98 4.56 4,35+ 005  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT . -
08/21/9% 477 4.12%% 0.02 . _ . n _ . 3
09/30/98 5.08 3.81%% 0.03 - - - - - - -
10/16/98 4.31 6.41%* 240  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/06/98 3.98 5.02%% 0.17 - - " _ _ . _
11/25/98 3.92 5.03%* 0.10 - . - - . _ _
12/28/98 3.90 5125 0.20 - - - - . B B
01/25/99 4,18 5.15%* 0.60  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
02/22/99 407 4.07%* 0.22 - - - - - - -
03/22/90 4.32 4.67% 0.15 - - - - - . .
04/15/99 473 5.37%* 0.95  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
05/28/99 4.38 4.79%% 0.39 - - - - - - -
06/29/99 412 4,774+ 0.02 - - - - - - .
0714199 420 4.69%* 003  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
08/23/99 4.51 4.54% 0.24 - - - - . - -
09/30/99 417 4,83 0.17 - - - - - - -
10/21/99 427 4.69%* 0,12  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
11/29/99 4.18 4.69 <0,01 - - - -- - - -
12/20/99 4.26 4.62%% 0.0 - - - - - - -
01/20/00 431 4.56 <0.01 67.600' 130.000% 2,900 8.600 2,000 16,000 ND*
02/26/00 3.98 4.89 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/31/00 4.14 4.73 0.00 - - - - - - -
04/13/00 404 4.83 0.00 8,700 140,000™ 5,000 14,000 3,600 27,000 7,700
05/26/00 4.41 446 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/17/00 435 4,52 0.00 - - - - - - -
07/14/00 4.47 4,40 <0.01 133.0007  259,000™ 7,670 13,700 6,860 40,700  °ND/ND**

5043 xls/#180065 f
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Product
WELL Iy DATE DTW S.IL GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*() i3] (febgs)  (msh (L) (pph) (ppb) (2ph) (pb) (pph) (oph) (ppb)
MW-6 08/24/00 371 2.5-13.5 5.16 0.00 - . 3 B ~ ~
(cont) 09/27/00 4,33 454 0.00 - B 3 3 ~ ~
10/26/00 432 455 0.00 61,000%  110,000™ 7,000 6,200 3,700 12,000 670743
01/03/01 452 435 0.00 929 84,700™ 3,950 4,130 3,650 11,800  °ND/ND**
04/04/01 429 458 0.00 18,0007 69,800 2,060 2.840 3,650 10,000  °ND/47.8™
07/17/01 437 4.50 0.00 20,000 100,000% 3,200 3,300 3,400 12,000 ND’
10/01/01 4.45 4.42 0.00 24,0007 110,000% 3,200 2.400 4,500 13.000 <1.000
01/31/02 4.03 4.84 0.00 11,000  230000% 2,400 1,800 5,400 16,000 <2,500
04/18/02 3.45 5.42 0.00 3.500™ 94,000 6.800 13,000 3,000 19,000 <500
07/28/02* 224 6.63 0.00 27,000% 110,000 530 170 3.200 7,300 <100
10/69/02%* 3.53 5.34 0.00 170,000 970,000 10,600 39,000 13,000 94,000 <2,000
MW.-7 05/27/97 450 3.0-13.0 433 0.00 - 68 ND ND ND ND ND
8.83 06/01/97 454 429 0.00 69° - » - . i _
07715197 4.70 4.13 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/97 430 4.53 0.00 190 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/98 2.88 595 0.00 65 ND ND ND ND ND 36
04/01/98 3.13 5.70 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/15/98 4.45 438 0.00 74" ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/16/98 345 5.38 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/99 322 5.61 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04715/99 311 572 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/99 3.34 549 0.00 69%" ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/99 3.43 5.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/20/00 3.29 5.54 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 42
04/13/00 3.39 5.44 0.00 ND’ ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 4.42 441 0.00 68.07 ND ND ND ND ND 7.83
07/17/01 5.06 3.77 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/01 4.98 3.85 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
01/31/02 3.88 495 0.00 90™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
5043.x1s/4#180065 7 As of 10/09/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.IL GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOoC*(r.) (ft.) (frbgs) (msl) (ft.) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (ppb) (pph)
MW.7 04/18/02 4.03 3.0-13.0 4.80 0.00 78% <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.7
(cont) 07/28/02% 1.59 5.24 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 39
10/09/02% 4.53 4.30 0,00 <06 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 39
MW.§ 05/27/97 342 3.0-15.0 5.10 0.00 - 310 0.88 0.67 15 70 ND
852 06/01/97 346 506 0.00 3207 - - - - - -
07/15/97 349 5.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND 2.7 3.8 ND
10/09/97 3.73 4.79 0.00 390! 590 14 ND 32 4.1 ND
01/14/98 1.92 6.60 0.00 2307 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/01/98 2.38 6.14 0.00 510 ND ND ND ND ND 47
07/15/98 3.53 4,99 0.00 140" ND ND ND 0.56 1.1 ND
10/16/98 3.04 548 0.00 170" ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/99 2.92 5.60 0.00 ND® ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/15/99 240 6.12 0.00 91" ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/9% 303 549 0.00 1207 ND ND " ND ND ND ND
1021199 311 541 0.00 110% ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/20/00 1.06 546 0.00 583" ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/13/00 2.84 5.68 0.00 0™ ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 3.39 5.13 0.00 113’ ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/17/01 346 5.06 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/01 3.31 5.01 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
01/31/02 2.75 577 0.00 260" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25
04/18/02 2.98 5.54 0.00 160™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/28/02°¢ 241 6.11 0.00 140™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
1070902 2.09 6.43 0.00 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <20

5043.x1s/#1 80065 8
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Table 1
Groundwater Moenitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Dakland, California

Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.I. GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft.) () (fr.hgs) (msl) () {(rph) (pph) (pph) {pph) {pph) (pph) (pph)
MW-9 02/21/95 198 3.0-13.0 6.31 0.00 n? 70" ND ND ND ND -
8.29 05/18/95 347 4.82 0.00 ND 52 ND 1.1 ND 1.9 -
08/17/95 1.49 6.80 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/26/96 0.28 8.01 0.00 98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/28/96 1.15 7.14 0.00 99" ND ND ND ND ND 76
01/29/97 1.05 7.24 0.00 54 ND ND ND ND ND 54
04715197 1.88 6.41 0.00 04" ND ND ND ND ND 5.4
05/27197 1.05 7.24 0.00 - - . . - - -
07/15/97 1.90 6.39 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/97 1.76 6.53 0.00 160" ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/98 1.26 7.03 0.00 1107 ND ND ND ND ND 30
04/01/98 0.85 7.44 0.00 ne’ ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/15/98 1.52 6.77 0.00 200" ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/16/98 0.81 7.48 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/99 0.92 7.37 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/15/99 0.90 7.39 0.00 ND 75" 21 ND ND 1.1 680
07/14/99 1.04 7.25 0.00 140" ND 1.9 ND ND ND 260
10/21/99 1.23 7.06 0.00 210% ND ND ND ND ND 170
01/20/00 1.18 7.11 0.00 519' ND 1.1 ND ND ND 35
04/13/00 1.08 7.21 0.00 g1 160" 0.64 ND ND ND 53
07/14/00 1.43 6.86 0.00 1077 ND ND ND ND ND 20.2
10/26/00 138 6.91 0.00 240 2407 29 ND ND ND 56
01/03/01 1.66 6.63 0.00 1647 166> 0.763 0,776 ND 1.28 50.2
04/04/01 1.27 7.02 0.00 240’ 2967 0.738 ND ND 0.907 135
07/17/01 1.38 6.91 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 13
10/01/01 1.93 6.36 0.00 <52 51" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0
01/31/02 2.08 6.21 0.00 200™ <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.8
04/18/02 1.76 6.53 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1
07/28102%¢ 1.57 6.72 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 3.5
1070902 1.45 6.84 0.00 160 <50 <0.50 <00.50 <0.50 <1.0 17

5043.xIs/4#180065
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosce (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Product
WELL ID/ DATE DTW S.L GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
TOC*(ft,) () (ft.bgs) (msi) (fr) {pph) (pph) (ppb) (pph) {pph) {pph) (ppb)
MW-10 02/21/95 4.69 3.0-13.0 3.93 0.00 700 - 1500 250 26 9.1 160 -
8.62 05/18/95 492 370 0.00 75 810 520 ND 18 23 -
08/17/95 405 457 0.00 ND 67 25 ND 24 ND -
07/26/96 4,08 454 0.00 ND ND a7 ND ND ND ND
10/28/96 4.09 4.53 0.00 ND ND 1.1 ND ND ND ND
01/29/97 2.94 5.68 0.00 ND 210 41 0.67 72 43 iy
04/15/97 407 455 0.00 ND 110 12 ND 0.77 ND 9.7
05/27197 4.40 4,22 0.00 - - - - - . .
07/15/97 419 4.43 0.00 ND ND 2.1 ND 0.67 0.73 ND
10/09/97 4.75 3.87 0.00 ND 190 38 0.92 6.6 7.6 ND
01/14/98 2.66 5.96 0.00 . 59 95 0.85 12 1.7 4.5
04/01/98 345 5.17 0.00 627 230 66 1.7 12 17 6.4
07/15/98 4.21 4.41 0.00 78" 290 08 45 21 38 21
10/16/98 4.11 4,51 0.00 ND 160" 44 0.96 2.5 10 17
01/25/99 3.26 536 0.00 ND 140 27 ND 2.8 6.8 23
04/15/99 363 4.99 0.00 ND 120 i8 ND 1.8 5.1 14
07/14/99 3.89 4.73 0.00 180™ 280 55 3.2 11 31 6.1
10/21/99 4.09 453 0.00 96’ 140% 22 0.59 1.7 7.7 5.3
01/20/00 192 4.70 0.00 252! ND 0.73 0.86 ND ND 5.2
04/13/00 3.85 4.77 0.00 69* 67" 54 ND 2.6 ND 3.8
07/14/00 4.18 444 0.00 149 ND 0.547 ND ND ND ND
10/26/00 3.96 466 0.00 83 ND 3.3 ND 0.83 15 ND
01/03/01 4,14 4.48 0.00 126 52.7% 5.15 ND 0.823 1.57 ND
04/04/01 3.38 4,74 0.00 75% 120% 28.1 1.67 497 10.1 ND
07/17/01 4.08 4.54 0.00 ND ND 4.1 ND 1.0 1.8 ND
10/01/01 4.22 4.40 0.00 1007 140% 30 0.51 40 12 <5.0
01/31/02 168 4.94 0.00 170" 110" 16 <0.50 23 5.6 <2.5
04/18/02 4,01 461 0.00 130" <50 11 <0.50 14 45 <25
07/28/02°¢ 4.11 4.51 0.00 58 67 15 <0.50 0.94 7.3 <20
10/09/02°% 3.97 4.65 0.00 <94 <50 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
10 As of 10/09/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Product

WELL 1D/ DATE DTW SI1 GWE  Thickness TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE

TOC*(f1.) () (ft.bgs) (msl) () (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pph) {pph) (ppb) (pph)

Trip Blank

TB-LB 01/14/98 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/01/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/15/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/16/98 . - - . ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/15/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0714/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/20/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/13/00 - - .- - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/26/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/03/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/17101 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
01/31/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/18/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

QA 07/28102% - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <2.0
1010902 - - ” . - - - - - -

As of 10/05/02

5043.x1s/#180065
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
5. 1. = Screen Tnterval T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

(msh) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether

£

TOC elevations are relative to msl, per the City of Oakland Benchmark #3880, (Elevation = 20.37 feet, ms}).
GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.77)}.
*  Elevations were based on the top of the well covers and were surveyed relative to msl, per the City of Oakland Benchmark #3880, (Elevation = 20.37 feet).

e

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diese] and non-diesel mixture,

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture,

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND.

The well was obstructed with debris at 0,55 feet. A water sample was collected but was not analyzed as it was considered not representative of
groundwater in this well.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Sample bottle broken at {aboratory.

Detection Jimit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14 and <C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons »C8,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14.

Laboratory report indicates non diesel mix >C14.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates non diesel mix C9-C27.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C 10,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9.

™ Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

5 Y02/G2
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
(akland, California

Table 1

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

21

z Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C14 and >C16.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks,

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C5-C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

23
X
25
26
27
2R
29

a0

holding time.
Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C5-C10,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

M
32

3
as

% TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,
n

5043.x1s/#1 80065

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel guantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

Laboratory did not report analysis for the Trip Blank; as requested on the Chain of Custody.

13

As of 10/05/02



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
WELL ID DATE ETHANOL TBA MTRE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(ppb) (ppb) (pph) (pph) (ppb) __(ppb) (prbh) (ppb)
MW.-3 04/13/00 ND ND 150 ND ND ND ND ND
07128102 - - 130 - - - - -
10/09/02 -- - 120 - - - N .
MW-6 07/14/00 -- - ND' - - - - -
10/26/00 - - 43 - - - - -
01/03/01 - - ND' - - - - -
04/04/01 ND! . nND' 47.% ND! ND' ND! ND' ND
07/28/02 - - <100 - - - - -
10/09/02 - - <2,000 - - - - -
MW-7 07/28/02 - - 39 - - - - -
10/09/02 - - 39 - - - - -
MW-8§ 07/28/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
10/09/02 - - <20 - - - - -
MW.9 07/28/02 - -- 35 - - - - -
10/09/02 - - 17 - - - - -
MW-10 07/28/02 - - <20 - - - - -
10/09/02 -- - <2.0 - - - - -

As of 10/09/02
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Table 2 :
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide/1,2-Dibromoethane
(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

' Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

2 Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended

holding time.

' 02
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Table 3
Product Thickness/Remeoval Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5043
449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Product Amounnt Bailed
WELL ID DATE DTW Thickness (Produci + Water)
() i) (gallons)
MW-6 07/26/96 6.40 3.33 2.10
10/28/96 4.10 0.21 0.14
11/13/96 4.02 0.25 0.09
11725196 401 0.75 047
12/04/196 3,65 0.50 0.43
12/19/96 4,80 2.20 1.02
01/08/97 4.84 1.75 0.59
01/14/97 4.51 1.15 0.66
01727197 4.00 1.75 0.78
01/29/97 3.24 0.31 0.25
02/11/97 4.65 1.20 0.62
02124/97 4.81 1.10 0.50
03/10/97 4.60 0.95 0.47
03/17/97 450 0.89 0.35
03/31/97 4,65 1.00 0.50
04/15/97 4.90 1.03 0.51
04/28/97 4.78 0.03 0.20
05/15/97 460 0.25 0.20
05/27/97 450 0.25 0.00
06/09/97 4.60 0.20 0.23
06/24/97 4.50 0.25 0.25
07/09/97 4.80 0.60 0.25
07/15/97 4.63 0.42 0.20
07/21/97 4.75 0.25 0.27
08/06/97 4.50 0.10 0.16
08/20/97 4.55 0.10 0.20
09/02/97 475 0.05 0.12
10/05/97 4.84 0.04 0.12
01/14/98' 3.90 0.94 1.50
02/12/98' 3.35 0.64 0.32
03/03/98" 4.51 0.02 2,00
04/01/98' 3.67 1.60 0.50
05/26/98' 411 0.50 0.08
06/15/98' 5.03 030 0.060
07/15/98' 4.56 0.05 0.10
08/21/98’ 477 0.02 0.040
09/30/98' 5.08 0.03 0.027
10716/98" 4.32 2.40 0.98
11/06/98" 3.98 0.17 0.16
11/25/98" 3.92 0.10 0.12
12/28/98" 3.90 0.20 0.14
01/25/99! 4.18 0.60 0.27
02/22/99' 4.07 0.22 0.078 product/3.0 water
03/22/95' 432 0.15

5043.xis/#180065
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0.039 product/3.0 water
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Table 3
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #5043

449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
Product Amount Bailed
WELL ID DATE DTW Thickness (Preduct + Water)
() (ft.) (gallons)
MW-6 04/15/99’ 4.23 0.95 1.0 product
(cont) 05/28/99" 438 0.39 0.14] product/1.0 water
06/29/99" 4.12 0.02 0.054 product/8.0 water
07/14/99" 4.20 0.03 0.039 product/2.0 water
08/23/99" 4.51 0.24 0.094 product/1.0 water
09730/99" 417 0.17 0.141 product/1.0 water
10/21/99" 427 0.12 0.070 product/?.0 water
11/29/99° 4.18 <0.01 0.0078 product/t.0 water
12/20/99* 426 0.01 0.0156 product/i.0 water
01/20/00° 431 <0.01 0.00
02/26/00 3.98 0.00 0.00
03/31/00 4.14 0.00 0.00
04/13/00 4.04 0.00 0.00
05/26/00 4.4) 0.00 0.00
06/17/00 435 0.00 0.00
07114/00 447 <0.01 <} ounce
08/24/00 3.71 0.00 0.00
09/27/00 4.33 0.00 0.00
10/26/00 432 0.00 0.00
01/03/01 4.52 0.00 0.00
04/04/01 4.29 0.00 0.00
071701 437 0.00 0.00
10/01/01 445 0.00 0.00
01/31/02 4,03 0.00 0.00
04/18/02 345 0.00 0.00
07/28/02 224 0.00 0.00
10/09/02 3.53 0.00 0.00
EXPLANATIONS:

Product Thickness/Removal Data prior to January 14, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to Water
(ft.) = Feet
1

2

5043.xIs/#1 80065

Skimmer present in well.

No skimmer found in well.

17
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personne! adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis (o be performed is determined. Loss preventjon of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is 10 occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
idemification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collecied in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis 'requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the

same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported 1o Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\orms\phillips-tosmarket.sop. frm-11/11/02




WAl Gerreer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
. Client/Facility #: Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: @-9-£.2 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 4% ely
Well ID MW- 3 Well Condition: [}
Well Diameter 2 in. — e —
ume "= 0. *= 0. ‘= 0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth /3.95 Factor {VF) 4086 5=102 €= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater 2. 4 . :
18 ” 8/ xVF 0/4‘ = / 9: x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 ﬁ gat.
. i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \/ Disposable Bailer \/ Depth 10 Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thit:knass:‘—___ﬂ
| Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmaer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Qther. Amt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transterred to:,
Start Time (purge): {@[ﬂ Weather Conditions: aleas
Sampte Time/Date: l!&s / (0—%@,’2 Water Color: 0 Looefu Odor: Y&
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: |
Did well de-water? L) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Vaolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) {umhos/cm) F) (mg/L) (mv)
ol _&o 247 12 4.
e 0 pag _I9] 5.2
o 6.0 64y _ IifG N
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWy 2 2 xvoaviall YES HEL STL Pieasanion | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
[ xAmber] YES NP STL Pleasanton {TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/- GerrLer-Ryaw Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: / 0/ 4] /O > (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: /{ X /ég[/( /A
J
Well ID MW- ( » Date Monitored: {QZQJ/Q o~ WellCondition:  OK
Well Diameter 2 in
Volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 X=0417 3'=0038
Total Depth / .70 1 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 "= 150  12°= 5.80
Depth to Water I. 853 1
4‘. l 7 xVF j A7 = J S5 x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 4 Q 7 gal.
. . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Biscrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfesred to:
Start Time (purge): / Cd 4 %% Weather Conditions: (’ &a_r'
Sample Time/Date: |7 021 [0/ 2/~ Water Color: { Odor: .
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: I K SOLLC J Inatiria
Did weil de-water? ‘:j Z O if yes, Time: Volume: / gal. J
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal.) p {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) {mv)
Mo ¥s /.5  1.29 /4§l 22.7
1249 B0 fedF ] TIYD 207
[WS3 SO (738 297 2/ (p
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (p 5 X voa vial YES HCL STL PLEASANTON TPH-G(B015/BTEX/MTEE(8260)
MW- {p { x amber YES NP STL PLEASANTON |TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size;




(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
. Client/Facility : Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: DSz (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: /456&/
Well ID MW- Well Condition: o
Well Diameter 2 in, — e T T
ume "= 0. "= Q. "= ), ».- (.38
Total Depth r/ Z? !BY f. Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water 9% f
K . ég *VE @/ 4’ / . L{g/ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: fé 4/ gal.
i . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: \/ Sampling Equipment: ‘/ Time Bailed: 2400 hrs)]
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Produact: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Batler Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
~ Suction Pump Chher: Visual Confirmation/Description: '
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred 1o:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:  (lear
Sample Time/Date: /S0 / (D-2-0X Water Color: Cned Odor: Ld;’lt{’
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description: J
Did well de-water? E ES If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (F) (mg/L) (V)
oSt
4y R /35 A50°
Mggf, 34 [es3 ML
T80 &0 (537 438
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORAYORY ANALYSES
Mw-_ 7 3 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
{ xAmber YES NP STL Pleasanton {TPH-D
COMMENTS: @W’ fo Farbieg ot ?\‘ECG,L% fakd (M oo ofe Aiu st
. hour spent v breakind ctrdiy Xvew it
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road EventDate: /O0-F-¢ Z (inclusive)
City: QOakland, CA Sampler: Y22 2374
Well ID MwW- £ Well Condition:  O)
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3a=0.02 1"= 0.04 e"=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth - li;%gé{ ft. Factor (VF) =086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .- . ft.
- ’ 02 QL; xVF ﬁﬂ’ = 0? “ﬂ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é' L'LE gal.
. ) . Time Starned: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer l/ Depih 1o Product; ]
Siainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbo_n Thi:ckness:_T_____ﬂ
_ Suction Pump Other; Visual Confirnation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transtemed to;
Start Time (purge): /S70 Weather Conditions: Clear
Sample Time/Date: / S 3&/ /O0-9-42  WaterColor (@ Lear Odor: S(ﬁ' koA~
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description: o
Did well de-water? E jp If yes, Time: Volume: gal. ‘
Time Volume BH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) ﬁal.) (umhos/cm) } {rng/L) (mV)
/5K _dO0 b9 4 37
/ST 4.0 . H.o\ A2
a7 5 o4 — 3L _RA3.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & -3 xvoaval] YES HOL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE (8260}
f _ xAmber YES NP STL Pleasanton  {TPH-D

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ___ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

. Client/Facility #: Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road EventDate: _ JJSLZ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler; M
/ ——
Well ID Mw- & Well Condition: /¥
Well Diameter 2  in
Volume =002 1004 2-017 3-038
Total Depth / L4 1 Factor (VF) 4066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water L YS
) -03 xVF ().(4 = / : 94' %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5 % gal

. ) . Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: l/ Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; t
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer H_ydrocarbop Thif:kness:f_______ﬂ
 Suction Pump Other: Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Weill: pal
Product Transtemred to:
Start Time (purge): it Weather Conditions:  ('\€ar
Sample Time/Date: _/ 3 40 1 jp-508 Water Color: Dar e Gr&tj Odor: jes
Purging Flow Rate: __# gpm. Sediment Description: __ sp¢p s F{oading
1Y
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: -dal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP
(2400 ; {gal. I {umhos/cm) acin (mg/L) (mV)
/34 .9?0 610 A5 75-9
L 3 0 599 [L73 85.0
33%0 _L_ o5 _5_5_ _25.4
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW- & .3 xvoavial YES HCL STL Pleasanton {TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
[ x Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton  (TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: __ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerriLer-Ryan /NC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #5043 Job Number: 180065
Site Address: 449 Hegenberger Road Event Date: e a YV (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ,W
7
Well ID MW- & Well Condition: _ S 08 COMMPYRSD
Well Diameter 2 in. — —— 02' ——
olume "= 0, "= 0. "= 0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth /é : gft;‘ fi. Factor (VF) =066 5=1.02 = 1.50¢  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 2. ft.
g g 0 xVF 0/ Q’ = ! "{C’] %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬂ : !?ml.

. ] . Tirne Staried; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)}
Disposable Bailer y Disposable Bailer 4 Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbop Thi_t:kness: — ft

~ Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatior/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): /. % 5% Weather Conditions: (A&t
Sample Time/Date; 203 1 J0-9-02  Water Color: dle.ar Qdor: _glégat"
Purging Flow Rate: _~ pm. Sediment Description: one . v
Did well de-water? O If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.C. CRP

(2400 hr.) {gal.} (umhoslcm) kCIF) (mg/) (mV)
/$BF 15 7 SQ 2.
52— 30 745 : ATX
/5L 5.0 e&L _ /oy 2.&
£
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4D 5 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pieasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE(8260)
\  x Amber YES NP STL Pleasanion {TPH-D
coMMENTs: __BolAS @ ppeed
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:
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SEVERN |

Submission#: 2002-10-0289 October 30, 2002 m

LABORATORY B

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Ln
Pleasanton CA 94566

Gettler Ryan

6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn. Deanna Harding
Project#: 180065.80
Project.  Toscon #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA

Tel.: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP#:2496

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 10/11/2002 12:35
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/25/2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity 1o be of service to you. if you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: igranicher@chromalab.com

Sincerely,
6—3 }—' —

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 1




Submission #: 2002-10-0289
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80

Received: 10/11/2002 12:35

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quamry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1819
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www .stl-inc.com
www.chromalab .com

Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Qakland, CA '
Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab#
MW-3 10/09/2002 16:35 Water 1
MW-6 10/09/2002 17.02 Water 2
MW-7 10/09/2002 15:00 Water 3
MW-8 10/09/2002 15:30 Water 4
MW-9 10/09/2002 13:40 Water 5
MW-10 10/09/2002 16:02 Water 6
10/21/2002 16:14 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 10f 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289 SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B Latoraton B
Gettier Ryan STL San Francisco
. . 1220 Quarry Lane
Atin.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925} 484-1919
Phone: (923) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (625} 484-1096
) R www.stl-in¢.com
Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CADHS ELAP# 2496
Qakland, CA
Prepis): 5030B Test(s):  8260FAB
Sample ID; MW-3 Lab iD: 2002-10-6289 - 1
Sampled:  10/09/2002 16:35 Extracted:  10/16/2002 20:33
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/10/16-01.62
Analysis Flag: I ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 690 500 ugfl 10.00 | 10/16/2002 20:33 g
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10/16/2002 20:33
Toluene ND 50 ugfL 10.00 | 10/16/2002 20:33
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 10/16/2002 20:33
Total xyienes ND 10 ug/l 10.00 | 10/16/2002 20:33
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 120 20 ug/L 10.00 | 10/16/2002 20:33
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.4 76-114 |% 10.00 | 10/16/2002 20:33
Toluene-d8 94.5 88-110 |% 10.00 | 10/16/2002 20:33

10/21/2002 16:14 STL San Francisco is pan of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 2 of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289 SEVERN

TRENT
Fuel | TRENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B AEORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
Atin.: Deanna Harding ;§352;2T£E%6
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889 Fax: {925) 484-1096

www stl-inc.corn

Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAPS 2496
Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 5030B Test{s): 8260FAB

Sample 1D: MW-6 Lab iD: 2002-10-0289 - 2

Sampled: 10/09/2002 17:02 Extracted: 10/16/2002 20:54

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/10116-01.62

Analysis Flag: o { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline g70000 50000 ug/L 1000.00 | 10/16/2002 20:54
Benzene 10000 500 ug/L 1000.00 | 10/16/2002 20:54
Toluene 39000 500 ug/L 1000.00 | 10/16/2002 20:54
Ethylbenzene 13000 500 ug/L 1000.00 | 10/16/2002 20:54
Total xylenes 94000 1000 ug/L 1000.00 | 10/16/2002 20:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2000 ug/L 1000.00 | 10/16/2002 20:54
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.3 76-114  |% 1000.00 | 10/16/2002 20:54
Toluene-d8 98.5 88-110 [% 1000.00 | 10/16/2002 20:54

10/21/2002 16:14 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Aftn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80

Received; 10/11/2002 12:35

SEVERN - B

TRENT
LABORATORY B

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1819
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAPH 2496
Qakland, CA
Prep(s): 5030B Test{s): 8260FAB
Sample ID: MW-.7 Lab 1D 2002-10-0289 - 3

Sampled: 10/08/2002 15:00 Extracted:  10/16/2002 21:16

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2002/10/16-01.62
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:16
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:16
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:16
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21;16
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 38 2.0 ugil 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:16
Surrogates(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.3 76-114 (% 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:16
Toluene-d8 96.2 88-110 |% 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:16

10/21/2002 16:14

STL San Francisco is pant of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 4 of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Coun Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5§51-7898

Project: 180065.80

Received: 10/11/2002 12:35

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Guarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: 1925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-10096
www.stl-inc_.com
www.chromalab.corn

Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Oakiand, CA

Prep(s} 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample 1D MW.8 Lab ID: 2002-10-0289- 4

Sampled: 10/09/2002 15:30 Exiracted:  10/16/2002 21:38

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/10116-01.62
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:38
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:38
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ) 10/16/2002 21:38
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:38
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:38
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTEE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/16/2002 21:38
Surrogates(s) .
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4 955 76-114 |% 1.00 | 10716/2002 21:38
Toluene-d8 94 .1 B8-110 |% 1.00 { 1011672002 21:38

10/21/2002 16:14 STL San Francisco is pan of Severn Trenl Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 12



Submission #: 2002-10-0289

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 651-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Froject: 180065.80

Received: 10/11/2002 12:35

SEVERN )
" TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www stl-inc.com
www .chromalab,com

Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAPY 2496
QOakland, CA

Prep{s): 5030B Test{s): 8260FAB

Sample {D: MW-9 Lab ID: 2002-10-0289-5

Sampled:  10/09/2002 13:40 Extracted:  10/18/2002 15:44

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2002/10/18-01.27
Cormpound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 ] 10/18/2002 15:44
Benzene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 10/18/2002 15:44
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/18/2002 15:44
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 107/18/2002 15:44
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 10/18/2002 15:44
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 17 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/18/2002 15:44
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.2 76-114  |% 1.00 | 10/18/2002 15:44
Toluene-d8 100.7 88-110 [|% 1.00 | 10/18/2002 15:44

10/21/2002 16:14

STL San Francisco is pan of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page € of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Toscon #5043

Received: 10/11/2002 12:35

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qzkiand, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pieasanton, CA 94566

Tel; (925) 484-1919
Fax; (925) 484-10956
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab,com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 5030B
Sample 1D; MW-10

Sampled: 10/09/2002 16:02

Matrix; Water

Test(s): 8260FAB

~ LabiD: 2002-10-0289 -6

Extracted:

10/16/2602 22:21

QC Batch#: 2002/10/16-01.62

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/16/2002 22:21

Benzene 0.67 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10M16/2002 22:21

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/16/2002 22:21
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 10/16/2002 22:21

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/16/2002 22:21

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 10/116/2002 22:21
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 6 76-114  |% 1.00 | 10/16/2002 22:21
Toluene-d8 96.9 88-110 |% 1.00 | 10/16/2002 22:21

10/21/2002 16:14

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

Page 7 of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0269 ,
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Attin.. Deanna Harding . Pmasamo:‘ym 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (§25) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. www sti-inc.com
Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CADHS ELAP# 2496
Oakland, CA
Batch QC Report
Prep(s): 5030B | Test(s): 8260FAB
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/10/16-01.62
MB: 2002/10/16-01.62-000 Date Extracted: 10/16/2002 15:00
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 10/16/2002 15:00
Benzene ND a.5 ug/L 10/16/2002 15:00
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/16/2002 15:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/16/2002 15:00
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/16/2002 15:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/l 10/16/2002 15:00
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 859 76-114 % 10/16/2002 15:00
Toluene-d8 95.8 88-110 % 10/16/2002 15:00

10/21/2002 16:14 STL San Francisco is par of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289 SEVERN

TRENT
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608  ABORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 1220 L
Attn.: Deanna Harding pleasg;i:?'c:n:ﬁss
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. . www.stl-ing.com
Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Oakiand, CA
Batch QC Report
Prep(s). 5030B Test(s). 8260FAB
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/10/18-01.27
MB: 2002/10/18-01.27-022 Date Extracted: 10/18/2002 12:15
Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 10/18/2002 12:15
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/18/2002 12:15
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/18/2002 12:15
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/18/2002 12:15
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ua/L 10/18/2002 12:15
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1+0/18/2002 12:15
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.6 76-114 % 10/18/2002 12:15
Toluene-d8 936 88-110 % 10/18/2002 12:15

10/21/2002 16:14 . 8TL San Francisco is pant of Severn Trenl Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289 SEVERN

« Fuel
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B -
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.; Deanna Harding Pleasanton. CA 54566

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
] www stl-inc.com
Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2406
Oakland, CA
Batch QC Report

FPrep(s). 5030B Test{s). 8260FAB

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 20021 0/16-01.62

{cs 2002/10/16-01.62-050 Extracted: 10/16/2002 Analyzed: 10/16/2002 12:49

LCsD 2002/10/16-01.62-011 Extracted: 10/16/2002 Analyzed: 10/16/2002 13:11
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. IRPD| LCS LCSD

Benzene 23.3 235 250 93.2 84.0 09| 69-129] 20
Toluene 257 26.5 250 1028 (1060 |3.1]|70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 28.4 28.2 25.0 1136 |112.8 | 0.7 | 65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 483 494 500 96.6 088 76-114]| O
Toluene-d8 479 479 500 95.8 958 88-110] O

10/21/2002 16:14 STL Sen Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laborstories, Inc. Page 10 of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289 SEVERN

/BTEX fFuel O by 8260B
Gas/B uel Oxygenates by
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Atin.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 04566

§747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1918
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: {925) 484-1096
. ) www stl-inc.com
Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab. corm

Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496
Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s). 8260B
{ aboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2002/10/18-01.27
{cs 2002/10/18-01.27-008 Extracted: 10/18/2002 Analyzed: 10/18/2002 11:31
LCSD 2002/10/18-G1.27-007 Extracted: 10/18/2002 Analyzed: 10/18/2002 11:563

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery |RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Methy| terl-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.8 26.5 250 95.2 106.0 |10.7| 65-165] 20

Benzene 249 2438 25.0 906 99.2 0.4]69.1291 20

Toluene 255 25.1 25.0 102.0 [100.4 1.6170-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 475 502 500 95.0 1004 76-114

Toluene-d8 ‘ 476 467 500 95.2 93.4 88-110

10/21/2002 16:14 STL San Francisco is pant of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 11 of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

LABORATORY e

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. . 1220 Quarry Lane
Afin.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: {925) 484-1819
Phone: (025) 651-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: {923) 484-1096
. . www stl-inc.com
Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www .chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CADHS ELAP# 24%6.
QOakland, CA
Legend and Notes
Analysis Flag

Im
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-larget analyte materials.

Reporting limits were raised due 1o high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag

g

Hydrocarbon reparted in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard,

10/21/2002 16:14 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ‘ Page 12 of 12




Submission #: 2002-10-0289

Diesel - TRENT
se
e LABORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco -
Attn.: Deanna Harding ;f:sgr:::yé:r; e
6747 Sierra Court Suite J '
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-780% Fax: (925) 484-1096
sthinc.
Project; 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 o com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Oakland, CA
Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab#
MW-3 10/09/2002 16:35 Water 1
MW-6 10/09/2002 17:02 Water 2
MW-7 10/09/2002 15:00 Water 3
MW-8 10/09/2002 15:30 Water 4
MW-9 10/09/2002 13:40 Water 5
MW-10 10/08/2002 16.02 Water 6

10/18/2002 14:21 STL San Francisco is pan of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 of 10




Submission #: 2002-10-0289
Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Atin_: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phane: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Toscon #5043

Received: 10/11/2002 12:35

SEVERN '

TRENT

LABORATORY N

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 54566

Tet: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www._st-ing.com
www.chromalab.com

Prep(s): 3510/8015M
Sample ID: MW-3

Sampled: 10/09/2002 16:35

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2456
Oakland, CA
Tesi{s): 8015M
Lab ID: 2002-10-0289 -1

Extracted:  10414/2002 17:52

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/16/14-04.10

Analysis Fiag: i { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 700 ug/L 1.89]10/16/2002 08:55| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 87.0 60-130 |% 1.89 | 10/16/2002 08:55

10/18/2002 14:21 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

Page 2 of 10




Submission #: 2002-10-0289

bi ) TRENT
ese LABORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 1
Attn.: Deanna Harding P?::sgr:ao:?é:rgasss
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) £51-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1086
. X www.stl-inc.com
Project: 180065.80 : Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2456
Oakland, CA
Prep(s): 3510/8015M Tesl(s): 8015M
Sample ID: MW-6 Lab 1D: 2002-10-0288- 2
Sampled: 10/08/2002 17:02 Extracted:  10/14/2002 17.52
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/10/14-04.10
Analysis Flag: r1 { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 170000 5400 ug/L 188.68 | 10/15/2002 18:48| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 |% 188.68 | 10/15/2002 18:48 sd

10/18/2002 14:21 STL San Francisce is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 30 10




Submission #: 2002-10-0289

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (9256) 651-7899

Project: 180065.80

Received: 10/11/2002 12:35

'SEVERN |

- TRENT
LABORATORY J8

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2456
Qakland, CA

Prep(s): 35610/8015M Test(s): 8015M

Sample ID: MW-7 Lab 1D: 2002-10-0289- 3

Sampled:  10/09/2002 15:00 Extracted: 10_!14:’2002 17.52

Matrix: Water QC Batch#; 2002/10/14-04.10

Analysis Fiag: 11 { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 96 ug/l 1.82 | 10/15/2002 08:52
Surrogates(s)
o-Terpheny! 842 60-130 (% . 1.92 [ 10/15/2002 08;52

10/18/2002 14:21

STL San Francisco is pan of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

Page 4 of 10




Submission #: 2002-106-0289 . SEVERN

) TRENT '
) Diesel LABORATORY
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) £51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 4584-1096
. www stl-inc.com
Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2486
Ozkland, CA
Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s): 8016M
Sample 1D: MW-8 LabiD: 2002-10-0289- 4
Sampled:  10/09/2002 15:30 Extracted:  10/14/2002 17:52
Matrix: Water QC Batch#; 2002/10/14-04.10
Analysis Flag: rl { See Legend and Note Section }
Compound Canc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 120 98 ug/L 1.96 | 10/15/2002 09:05| ndp
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl B5.5 60-130 |% 1.96 | 10/15/2002 09:05

10/18/2002 14:21 §TL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page Sof 10




Submission #: 2002-10-0289

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) §51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project: 180065.80

Received: 10/11/2002 12:35

'SEVERN [
TRENT
LABORATORY B

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel: {925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1056
www stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAPY 2496
QOakiand, CA
Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s): 8015M
Sample ID: MW-9 LabiD: 2002-10-0289 -5
Sampled:  10/09/2002 13:40 Extracted: 10/14/2002 17:52
Matrix:

Analysis Flag: rl { See Legend and Note Section )

QC Batch#: 2002/10/14-04.10

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 100 100 ug/L 2.08 | 10/15/2002 09:42| ndp
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 771 60-130 |% 2.08 | 10/15/2002 09:42

10/18/2002 14:21

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Fage 6 of 10




Submission #: 2002-10-0289
. TRENT
) Diesel [ LABORATORY |

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

) . 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Hardmg Plessanton. CA B4566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Tel; (925) 484-1919
Phane: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Fax: (825) 484-1096

. www stl-inc.com
Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Oakland, CA

Prep(s): 3510/8015M Test(s); 8015M

Sample 1ID: MW-10 LabiD: 2002-10-0289 -6

Sampled:  10/08/2002 16:02 Extracted:  10/14/2002 17.52

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2002/10/14-04.10

Analysis Flag: rl { See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 94 ugil 1.89 | 10/15/2002 09:05
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 03.8 50-130 |% 1.82 1 10/15/2002 09:05

10/18/2002 14:21 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 7 of 10




Submission #: 2002-10-0289 SEVERN
. | TRENT
Diese LABORATORY W

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
) . 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Hardmg Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Cour Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel; {925) 484-1919
Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
) . www sth-inc.com
Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35 www.chromalab.com
Toscon #5043
Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Oakland, CA
Batch QC Report
Prep(s). 3510/8015M Test{s): BO16M
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2002/10/14-04.10
MB: 2002/10/14-04.10-001 Date Extracted: 10/14/2002 17:52
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 10/15/2002 06:37
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 93.5 60-130 % 10/15/2002 06:37

10/18/2002 14:21 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 10




Submission #: 2002-10-0289

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Count Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 5561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80
Toscon #5043

Received: 10/11/2002 12:35

TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanion, CA 94566

Tel: {(926) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
wyww sti-inc.com
www chromalab.com

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road CA DHS ELAPY 2496
Qakland, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 3510/8016M

Laboratory Control Spike

LGS 2002/10/14-04.10-002
LCSD 2002/10/14-04.10-003

Water

Extracted: 10/14/2002
Extracted: 10/14/2002

Test(s). 8015M

QC Batch # 2002/10/14-04.10

Analyzed: 10/15/2002 05:23
Analyzed: 10/15/2002 06:00

Compound Conc, ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS |LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD{ LCS | LCSD
Diesel 1310 1240 1250 104.8 |992 55|60-130) 25 '
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 184 18.0 20.0 92.0 89.9 60-130| ©

10/18/2002 14:21 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 9 of 10




Submission #; 2002-10-0289

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax; {925) 551-7899

Project: 180065.80 Received: 10/11/2002 12:35
Toscon #5043

Site: 449 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, CA

~ SEVERN |
TRENT
LABORATORY [

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1086
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
rl
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size.
Result Flag

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd
Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.
10/18/2002 14:21 STL San Francisco is pant of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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